projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of TMWA, as well as what TMWA’s net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.00 percent) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

Net OPEB liability 1,012,064$   717,935$   472,588$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of TMWA, as well as what TMWA’s net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.80 percent decreasing to
2.90 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.80 percent decreasing to 4.90 percent) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(4.80% (5.80% (6.80%
decreasing to decreasing to decreasing to

2.90%) 3.90%) 4.90%)

Net OPEB liability 455,548$   717,935$   1,036,090$

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information

Truckee Meadows Water Authority
OPEB Trust Fund
A Fiduciary Component Unit of Truckee
Meadows Water Authority

17

Truckee Meadows Water Authority OPEB Trust Fund
Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Last Ten Years*

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB liability

Service cost 29,587$   35,820$   34,777$   59,239$   56,960$   54,769$
Interest cost 128,719   122,661   117,350   119,591   111,978   103,644
Differences between expected

and actual experience - 61,652 - (179,517) - -
Changes of assumptions - (39,674) - 44,279 - -
Benefit payments (75,573)   (70,936) (58,361)   (54,605) (34,065)   (9,334)

Net change in total OPEB liability 82,733   109,523   93,766   (11,013)   134,873   149,079

Total OPEB liability - beginning 2,153,522   2,043,999   1,950,233   1,961,246   1,826,373   1,677,294

Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 2,236,255$   2,153,522$   2,043,999$   1,950,233$   1,961,246$   1,826,373$

Plan fiduciary net position
Employer contributions 46,494$   97,848$   68,634$   107,623$   107,945$   103,441$
Employer contributions - implicit subsidy 25,187   20,073   17,109   14,175   11,421   -
Net investment income (234,899)   247,557   193,211   220,508   (46,729)   125,822
Benefit payments (50,386)   (50,863)   (41,252)   (40,430)   (22,644)   (9,334)
Benefit payments - implicit subsidy (25,187)   (20,073)   (17,109)   (14,175)   (11,421)   -
Auditing fees (14,800)   (14,000)   (14,000)   (12,100)   (13,690)   (6,000)
Administrative fees - - - - (500) (598)
Legal fees (4,887)   - - (4,288)   (5,863)   (788)
Retiree contributions in 20,741   23,102   22,947   20,475   5,244   930
Retiree contributions out (20,741)   (23,102)   (22,947)   (20,475)   (5,244)   (930)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position (258,478)   280,542   206,593   271,313   18,519   212,543

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 1,776,798   1,496,256   1,289,663   1,018,350   999,831   787,288

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 1,518,320$   1,776,798$   1,496,256$   1,289,663$   1,018,350$   999,831$

TMWA's net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b) 717,935$   376,724$   547,743$   660,570$   942,896$   826,542$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total OPEB liability 67.90% 82.51% 73.20% 66.13% 51.92% 54.74%

Covered-employee payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TMWA's net OPEB liability as a percentage
of covered-employee payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A - OPEB plan is not based on a measure of pay.

* GASB Statement No. 74 requires ten years of information to be presented in this table. However, until ten years of data is available, the Plan will present
information only for those years for which information is available.

Notes to schedule:

Changes of assumptions: In the 2019 actuarial valuation, mortality tables were updated from MacLeod Watts
Scale 2017 to MacLeod Watts Scale 2018; and the medical trend model was updated from combined sources,